on the conversion of all the dilutive potential ordinary shares into ordinary shares.

	 Potential ordinary shares from warrants issued subsequent to year end (Note 45(b)) are anti-dilutive as their
inclusion in the diluted profit per share calculation would increase the profit per share, and hence have been
excluded from the computation of diluted earnings per share.

	 Group

 2021  2020

Profit net of tax attributable to equity holders of the Company used in the
computation of basic earnings per share (RM’000)  133,243  73,161

Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (‘000)  1,249,889  1,249,889

Bonus shares issued subsequent to year end, excluding treasury shares held by
the Company (‘000) (Note 45(b))  312,472  312,472

Adjusted weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue
and issuable (‘000)  1,562,361  1,562,361

Basic earnings per share (sen)

- before issuance of bonus shares (sen)  10.66  5.85

- after issuance of bonus shares (sen)  8.53  4.68

Diluted earnings per share (sen)

- before issuance of bonus shares (sen)  10.66  5.85

- after issuance of bonus shares (sen)  8.53  4.68

96

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021
cont’d

SKP RESOURCES BERHAD Registration No. 200001021690 (524297-T)

16.	 Property, plant and equipment

 * Land and
 buildings

Plant,
 machinery

 and factory
 equipment

 Motor
 vehicles

Capital
work in

progress
  Other

 assets  Total
 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Group

Cost

At 1 April 2019  102,319  239,380  32,657  -  24,879  399,235

Additions  11,056  62,504  2,870  7,936  5,196  89,562

Disposals  -  (7,155)  (847)  -  -  (8,002)

Written off  -  -  -  -  (8)  (8)

Reclassification from land
use rights  697  -  -  -  -  697

Reclassification to investment
properties (Note 17)  (901)  -  -  -  -  (901)

Effect of adoption of MFRS 16  (1,022)  -  -  -  -  (1,022)

At 31 March 2020
and 1 April 2020  112,149  294,729  34,680  7,936  30,067  479,561

Additions  5,000  44,014  1,291  581  1,260  52,146

Disposals  -  (1,288)  (2,323)  -  (80)  (3,691)

Written off  -  (9,911)  -  -  (1,769)  (11,680)

Adjustment  (970)  (2,331)  (452)  -  (3,802)  (7,555)

Reclassification  -  8,460  -  (8,460)  -  -

At 31 March 2021  116,179  333,673  33,196  57  25,676  508,781

Accumulated depreciation

At 1 April 2019  22,775  155,682  18,958  -  14,976  212,391

Depreciation charge for the year
(Note 11)  2,234  19,409  2,714  -  2,235  26,592

Disposals  -  (6,952)  (586)  -  -  (7,538)

Written off  -  -  -  -  (8)  (8)

Reclassification to investment
properties (Note 17)  (84)  -  -  -  -  (84)

Effect of adoption of MFRS 16  (284)  -  -  -  -  (284)

At 31 March 2020
and 1 April 2020  24,641  168,139  21,086  -  17,203  231,069

Depreciation charge for the year
(Note 11)  2,263  25,506  2,678  -  2,191  32,638

Disposals  -  (1,245)  (2,266)  -  (80)  (3,591)

Written off  -  (9,276)  -  -  (1,769)  (11,045)

Adjustment  (198)  (5,007)  (462)  -  (1,888)  (7,555)

At 31 March 2021  26,706  178,117  21,036  -  15,657  241,516

Net carrying amount

At 31 March 2020  87,508  126,590  13,594  7,936  12,864  248,492

At 31 March 2021  89,473  155,556  12,160  57  10,019  267,265

Annual Report 2021 97

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

cont’d

16.	 Property, plant and equipment  cont’d

	 	 Other assets comprise office equipment, furniture, fittings and office renovation.

	 *	 The details of the land and buildings are as follows:

 Freehold
 land

Long term
 leasehold

 land
Factory

 buildings

Building
work in

progress  Total

 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Group

Cost

At 1 April 2019  1,971  1,332  99,016  -  102,319

Additions  -  -  11,056  -  11,056

Reclassification from land use rights  697  -  -  -  697

[…]

Japanese Yen (“JPY”), Great Britain Pound (“GBP”), Euro (“EUR”), Thailand Baht (“THB”) and Chinese
Renminbi (“RMB”). Such transactions are kept to an acceptable level.

		  The net unhedged financial assets and financial liabilities of the Group as at 31 March 2021 and 2020 that
are not denominated in their functional currencies are as follows:

	 Net financial
	 assets/(liabilities)
	 held in non-functional
	 currencies

 2021  2020

Group  RM’000  RM’000

USD  (55,231)  (54,928)

SGD  296  (27)

JPY  (23)  (21)

GBP  (6)  -

EUR  (178)  (3,748)

THB  (8)  -

RMB  (3,842)  (5,984)

 (58,992)  (64,708)

122

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021
cont’d

SKP RESOURCES BERHAD Registration No. 200001021690 (524297-T)

41.	F inancial risk management objectives and policies  cont’d

	 (c)	F oreign currency risk  cont’d

		  Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

		  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to a reasonably possible
change in the USD, EUR and RMB exchange rates at the reporting date against the functional currency of
the Group, assuming all other variables held constant.

 	 (Decrease)/Increase
 	 in profit before tax

 2021  2020

Group  RM’000  RM’000

USD strengthened by 10%  (5,523)  (5,493)

USD weakened by 10%  5,523  5,493

EUR strengthened by 10%  (18)  (375)

EUR weakened by 10%  18  375

RMB strengthened by 10%  (384)  (598)

RMB weakened by 10%  384  598

42.	C apital management

	 The main objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and
healthy capital ratio in order to support its business operations and maximise shareholder value.

	 The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions.
To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders. No
changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes during the years ended 31 March 2021 and 2020.

	 The Group monitors capital using a gearing ratio, which is net debt divided by total capital. The Group includes